from the Editor’s desk

ARE HOUSE CALLS
WORTH SAVING?

Not so long ago medical practitioners
regularly made house calls. Indeed, the
house call in the dead of night had
become a potent symbol of
professional dedication. Nowadays,
the bulk of medical practice has moved
to the surgery or the hospital, and
house calls have become a rarity. In
1993, United States doctors made
about 727 000 house calls, compared
with 177 million office-practice visits.
In the same year, Australian GPs
rendered 95 million patient services, of
which 3.2% were house calls; by 2000
these calls had dropped to 1.9%.

House calls are deemed to be
wasteful of doctors’ time and poorly
rewarded. There are also concerns for
practitioner safety and in providing
care without the support available in
the surgery — such calls can be
intimidating.

So, why bother to revive an old-
fashioned and inefficient practice?

For elderly patients or those
burdened by chronic disease, house
calls relieve the stress, discomfort and
inconvenience of travel. They allow for
exploring the patient’s safety and
viability within their home, and in
some cases reduce the isolation of the
house-bound patient. But, more
importantly, as noted by Edwin
Campion, a US medical
commentator: “The power and
wizardry of modern medicine are
impressive, but there is perhaps
nothing that patients appreciate more
than a house call. Almost everyone
recognizes that ... the physician is
going the extra mile...”.

It is ironic that house calls are in
their death throes when homecare
programs are in the ascendancy. For
house calls to survive requires
advocacy and realistic resource
allocation. For, as noted by Campion,
“house calls are highly valued by the
neediest and frailest of patients. We
should find a way to preserve and
protect that simple kindness”.

Martin B Van Der Weyden
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Skin Surgery for the GP and
Hospital Trainee

simple skin
surgery
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SECOND EDITION

(140mm x 215mm, 94 pages, Soft cover) *$60.45 plus $3.50 P&H Inc. GST

To ORDER, or for further information, contact the Book Sales Coordinator:
AMPCo, Australasian Medical Publishing Co Pty Ltd AsN 20 000 005 854
Locked Bag 3030 Strawberry Hills NSW 2012
Ph 02 9562 6666 * Fax 02 9562 6662 * Email sales@ampco.com.au

The second edition of Simple Skin Surgery is a very practical guide to
the simple surgical techniques which may be used to treat skin lesions
by the GP or hospital trainee embarking on skin surgery. Now that most
GPs have access to excellent facilities for surgery, more and more minor
surgery is being carried out in primary care. With the addition of colour
illustrations, this book will help clinicians to differentiate benign and
malignant skin tumours. Techniques such as punch biopsy, excision,
4 curettage, cautery, diathermy and cryosurgery are described and
clearly illustrated. Special techniques used for managing ingrowing
toenails, acne, cysts and chondrodermatitis nodularis chronica helicis
are also included.The book also includes a section on wound problems
— how they can be avoided and how to treat them if they arise.

399
399
399
400

400

401

401
401

403
403

404

404

380

386

358
398

$6045°

357



