

ARE HOUSE CALLS WORTH SAVING?

Not so long ago medical practitioners regularly made house calls. Indeed, the house call in the dead of night had become a potent symbol of professional dedication. Nowadays, the bulk of medical practice has moved to the surgery or the hospital, and house calls have become a rarity. In 1993, United States doctors made about 727 000 house calls, compared with 177 million office-practice visits. In the same year, Australian GPs rendered 95 million patient services, of which 3.2% were house calls; by 2000 these calls had dropped to 1.9%.

House calls are deemed to be wasteful of doctors' time and poorly rewarded. There are also concerns for practitioner safety and in providing care without the support available in the surgery — such calls can be intimidating.

So, why bother to revive an old-fashioned and inefficient practice?

For elderly patients or those burdened by chronic disease, house calls relieve the stress, discomfort and inconvenience of travel. They allow for exploring the patient's safety and viability within their home, and in some cases reduce the isolation of the house-bound patient. But, more importantly, as noted by Edwin Campion, a US medical commentator: "The power and wizardry of modern medicine are impressive, but there is perhaps nothing that patients appreciate more than a house call. Almost everyone recognizes that ... the physician is going the extra mile...".

It is ironic that house calls are in their death throes when homecare programs are in the ascendancy. For house calls to survive requires advocacy and realistic resource allocation. For, as noted by Campion, "house calls are highly valued by the neediest and frailest of patients. We should find a way to preserve and protect that simple kindness".

Martin B Van Der Weyden

LETTERS

Out of the shadows: Professional Standards Committee hearings	
Richard F Gorman	399
Geoffrey K Heber	399
Eleanor Dawson Brian C McCaughan	399 400
•	400
Childhood obesity: of growing urgency Susan Goodman, Peter R Lewis, Andrew J Dixon, Cheryl A Travers	400
"Order effect" in the provision of medication information Abilio C de Almeida Neto, Timothy F Chen, Joyce H L Chan	401
Spinal cord injuries in horse riding	
Thomas K F Taylor, Justin P Roe	401
Andrew J A Holland, Gerard T Roy	401
Dangerous bodies: a case of fatal aluminium phosphide poisoning	
Allen J Christophers, Surjit Singh, David G Goddard	403
Antony Nocera	403
William Osler and Dorothy Reed	
Tony E Seymour	404
The Buddha and the search for evidence	
Diego Rosselli	404
SNAPSHOT	
Gerald F X Feeney, Harry H Gibbs	380
BOOK REVIEW	
Clinical evidence. A compendium of the best available	
evidence for effective health care,	
reviewed by Julia M Lowe	386
IN THIS ISSUE	358
In Other Journals	398

Skin Surgery for the GP and



Hospital Trainee

The second edition of *Simple Skin Surgery* is a very practical guide to the simple surgical techniques which may be used to treat skin lesions by the GP or hospital trainee embarking on skin surgery. Now that most GPs have access to excellent facilities for surgery, more and more minor surgery is being carried out in primary care. With the addition of colour illustrations, this book will help clinicians to differentiate benign and malignant skin tumours. Techniques such as punch biopsy, excision, curettage, cautery, diathermy and cryosurgery are described and clearly illustrated. Special techniques used for managing ingrowing toenails, acne, cysts and chondrodermatitis nodularis chronica helicis are also included. The book also includes a section on wound problems — how they can be avoided and how to treat them if they arise.

(140mm x 215mm, 94 pages, Soft cover) *\$60.45 plus \$3.50 P&H Inc. GST

To ORDER, or for further information, contact the Book Sales Coordinator:

AMPCo, Australasian Medical Publishing Co Pty Ltd ABN 20 000 005 854 Locked Bag 3030 Strawberry Hills NSW 2012 Ph 02 9562 6666 • Fax 02 9562 6662 • Email sales@ampco.com.au

MJA Vol 176 15 April 2002 357